
BANASDAIRY                                         Page 1 of 4                                                        BIDDER 

 

 
   BANASKANTHA DISTRICT CO.OP.MILK PRODUCERS UNION LTD. 

         BANAS DAIRY, PB.NO.20, PALANPUR-385001 DIST.BANASKANTHA,  
GUJARAT, PHONE: 02742-253881-85 FAX. 02742-252723 

 

Bid Reference:  BNS/CIVIL/ROAD/2023              Date: 20/02/2023 

INVITATION FOR BIDS  
Banaskantha District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union Limited invites sealed bids 
 from experienced and eligible contractors for the following works. 

Name of work Estimated  
cost 

Earnest 
Money 
Deposit 

Tender  
Fee 

Time  
Limit 

 

Resurfacing & repairing  of  
Bituminous road (Patch work) at 
Banas dairy Campus & cattle feed 
plant campus Palanpur.  

 
Rs.108     
Lakhs 

 
Rs. 1.08 
Lakhs  

 
Rs.2500=00  

 

 
02  

Months 

 
 * Start of Sale of the tender         : 23/02/2023 from 10:00 Hrs. 
 * Last date for sale of tender         : 14/03/2023 up to 16:00 Hrs.  
 * Last date & Time submitting of Tender : 14/03/2023 up to 16:30 Hrs. 
 * Date of opening of Tender          : 14/03/2023 at 17:00 Hrs. at Banas Dairy.  
 
The eligibility criteria are available on our website www.banasdairy.coop Banas Dairy does not 
bind itself to accept the lowest bid. Banas dairy reserves the right to award the job either in part or 
full. Banas dairy at its sole discretion and without assigning any reason thereof, also reserves the 
right to accept any/or reject any or all bids 

I/C MANAGING DIRECTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.banasdairy.coop/


BANASDAIRY                                         Page 2 of 4                                                        BIDDER 

 

The Banaskantha District Co-Op. Milk Producers’ Union Ltd. (BANAS DAIRY invites sealed Offer 
from reputed eligible contractors for furnishing the necessary labour, material, equipments,tools & 
tackles  and services for  Resurfacing & Repairing works construction and completion of the 
following works: 
1. 

 
Name of work : 

Resurfacing & repairing  of  
Bituminous road (Patch work)  at Banas 
dairy Campus & cattle feed plant campus 
Palanpur.  

2. 
Name of the Owner :  Banaskantha District  Co-Operative  Milk  

Producers’  Union  Ltd. P.B. No. 20, Banas 
Dairy . At Palanpur, Dist. Banaskantha  
Phone No.02742-257381 - 85   

3. 

 

4. 

 

5. 

 

6. 

 
 
7. 

Earnest Money 

 

Start of sale of the tender                        

 

Last date for sale of tender 

 

Last Date and time  submitting of  
duly filled  Offer.  

 
Last date & Time of submitting of 
tender 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

: 

 

 By Demand Draft in favor of 
Banaskantha District  Co-Operative  Milk  
Producers’  Union  Ltd. Payable on any 
schedule Bank at Palanpur. 
 
 
14/02/2023 from 10: 00 HRS 
 
 
14/03/2023 upto 16: 00 HRS 
 
 
14/03/2023 up to 16: 30 HRS. 

 

7. Date of opening of tender : 14/03/2023at 17:00 HRS. 

8. Time of Completion   : 

 
 

2.0  (Two)  month from date of  PO. 

 

9. Security Deposit  : 5.0% of the  contract value.  

 

10. Defects liability period :  1  (One) Year from date of Final Bill 
Settlement 

11. Liquidated damages : ½ % of the contract value per week  

maximum 5% of the value of  contract. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BANASDAIRY                                         Page 3 of 4                                                        BIDDER 

 

 
 

12.0 Eligibility and Qualification Requirements:- 

12.1.   The bidder shall be in business as Bituminous road work contractor for a minimum  
period of three years at the  time of bid opening in the same name and style and 
shall have worked with state Government, CPWD, Milk Dairies etc. for last three 
years (Cut off date is 31/12/2022.) 

 
a. The bidder shall be qualified civil engineering company/firm or individual 

registered with CPWD or state PWD or from equivalent organization like NDDB, 
Milk Dairies  as prime contractor having Minimum ‘B’ class registration & minimum 
registered in special category Road  III and above license certifications. 

 
b. Copies of original documents defining the constituting or the legal status, place of 

registration and the principal place of the business of the company or firm or 
partnership or if a joint venture, of each party thereto constituting the bidder.    

c. The bidder shall be required to submit the copy of G.S.T.Registration No:   
 

                     d.  The firm should be a profit making organization for last three years(2019-
2020,2020-2021 2021-22). 

 
e.     Firm should not be with black listing history with Govt., CPWD,Dairies etc. 

Notarized Affidavit in this regard should be submitted on 300 Rs. Stamp paper/ 
required stamp paper as per prevailing law.  

 
f.    The bidder's minimum turnover Rs. 35 Lakhs in any one year of last three 

financial year (e.g.(2019-20,2020-21,2021-2022) 

Financial Year Turn over in Rs. 

2019-2020  

2020 –2021  

      2021-2022  

Total Turnover  

Average Turnover  
 

g. The bidders in the same name, style during the last THREE financial years must 
successfully completed similar nature each having value as mention below. 

 
h.  Completed  Bituminous road work projects with a minimum total of  Rs. 40 Lakhs. 

With at least one project during the last three years.(i.e.2019-2020,2020-
2021,2021-2022) 

 
i. In addition to above following documents /information should also be submitted 

along with bid by bidders for evaluation /determination of their eligibility: 
 

j. The bidder shall furnish a copy of the Income Tax  returns and the Income tax 
clearance certificate for the three previous years, in original or certified true copies 
along with PAN for income tax purpose. 

 
k.  Solvency  certificate for at least 32.40 lakhs 
 



BANASDAIRY                                         Page 4 of 4                                                        BIDDER 

 

l. Copy of the TDS certificate issued by clients to  substantiate the claim for the 
value of works executed. 
Even though the bidder meet the specified criteria, it may be disqualified if it 
has: 
 

m. Record of poor performance such as abandoning the works, not properly 
completing the contracts , inordinate delays in completion or financial failure etc. 

 
n. The I/c. Managing Director, Banas Dairy, Palanpur reserves all rights to accept or 

reject any or all Offers without assigning any reasons. In case of any dispute, 
Decision of  I/c. Managing Director, Banas Dairy, Palanpur shall be final and 
binding to all the bidders. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
APPENDIX-I 

 
 
Amount of Performance Security                                5%  of   the  contract value 
 
Earnest money deposit                                                      1.08 Lakhs 
 
Period for  Commencement, from  the               
Date of Letter of Acceptance                         one week (1.0)   
 
Time for Completion                                 2.0(Two)Months   
 
Rate of Liquidated Damages                        0.5 % of contract per week                                     
        
 
Maximum  Limit of Liquidated Damages                               5% of Contract  value   
 
Period of Maintenance                                                12.0 months from settlement of final bill                                                                                                                                   
(Defect  liability Period)                                                                                
 
 
Maximum Limit of Retention Money                             5% of total actual value of work done                                                  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	I/C MANAGING DIRECTOR

